

1

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
TRCRLP NO: 56 OF 2026

Between

P.Srinivasulu Reddy S/o Sri P.Sesha Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by the Public Prosecutor High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad
2. M/s.Tropical Agrosystems (I) Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.443, Reddy Avenue, Nizampet, Hyderabad-500090

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI CHAVALI RAMANAND presented this Petition under Section 447 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the Affidavit filed in support of the TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw CCNI No.1120 of 2021 on the file of the IV Additional Junior Civil Judge cum XV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally and transfer the same to the court IX Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad for being clubbed and tried together along with STCNI No.3830 of 2023.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI CHAVALI RAMANAND Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondent no.2 herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz;

1. M/s. Tropical Agrosystems (I) Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.443, Reddy Avenue,
Nizampet, Hyderabad-500090

are directed to show cause on or before 09.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 447 (6) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including that of the appearance of the petitioner in CCNI No.1120 of 2021 on the file of the IV Additional Junior Civil Judge cum XV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally pending disposal of TRCRLP No.56 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

I.A. NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 447 (6) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including that of the appearance of the petitioner in STCNI No.3830 of 2023 before the IX Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad pending disposal of TRCRLP No 56 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice to respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 by speed post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 09.06.2026.

If there are no warrants pending against the petitioner, the appearance of petitioner before the trial Court is dispensed with whenever his presence is not required subject to the condition that petitioner is being represented by his counsel on every date of hearing and in case of non-appearance of the petitioner on the specific date so fixed by the trial Court for his appearance, this order gets vacated automatically.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Junior Civil Judge cum XV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Medchal-Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally
2. The IX Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad
3. M/s. Tropical Agrosystems (I) Pvt. Ltd., Plot No.443, Reddy Avenue, Nizampet, Hyderabad-500090[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds]
4. One CC to SRI CHAVALI RAMANAND Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED: 05-05-2026

List on 09.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCRLP.No.56 of 2026

DIRECTION

